order to remove any special provisions that were included in the Articles of Association due to the
existence of the Shareholders Agreement, i.e. the provisions on the qualified quorum and qualified
majority required for the approval of the reserved matters. Such obligation to amend the Articles of
Association is without prejudice to the rights of Caraden Shareholders and the rights and
prerogatives of Caraden Director described above and the reserved matters set fourth in the
Shareholders Agreement and Articles of Association, as long as the Caraden Shareholders hold at
least 10.75% of the shares of the Company.

The Shareholders Agreement terminates if Brookvalley Limited or Caraden Limited ceases to
hold an ownership interest of less than 27% or 10.75% of the Company’s share capital, respectively.

158

PRINCIPAL SHAREHOLDERS

The table below sets forth certain information regarding the ownership of Company shares
prior to and immediately following the Offering:

Shares owned
after the Offering

assuming full
Shares owned Shares Shares owned exercise of the

before the Offering offered after the Offering Over-Allotment Option
Shareholder (Number) (%) (%) (Number) (%) (Number) (%)

Brookvalley Limited(1) . 161,984,000 64 4.5 150,706,838 56.2 150,706,838 55.4
Caraden Limited . . . . . 63,275,000 25 1.3 59,858,150 22.3 59,858,150 22.0
Barleypark Limited(1) . . 27,841,000 11 3.3 19,579,981 7.3 19,579,981 7.2

Total ..... 253,100,000 100 9.1 230,144,969 85.8 230,144,969 84.6

Note:

(1) Barleypark Limited has pledged 2,531 ordinary shares of the Company (before the share split decided on 6 October
2010) to Brookvalley Limited as security under loan arrangements between an entity affiliated with Barleypark Limited
and Brookvalley Limited. Barleypark Limited has informed the Company that it currently expects to repay these loans
from the proceeds it receives from the Offering, following which it expects the pledge to be released.

Brookvalley Limited was incorporated on 19 April 2006 with registered number 116312C under
the Companies Acts 1931 to 2004 of the Isle of Man as a private company limited by shares. The

[…]

Barleypark Limited was incorporated on 19 April 2006 with registered number 116313C under
the Companies Acts 1931 to 2004 of the Isle of Man as a limited company. The principal legislation
under which Barleypark Limited operates is the Companies Acts of the Isle of Man and the
regulations and orders made thereunder. The registered office and principal place of business of
Barleypark Limited is at International House, Castle Hill, Victoria Road, Douglas, Isle of Man
(Tel. +(44)1624-630600). Mr. Hillar Teder owns 100% of the shares of Barleypark Limited.

At the date of this Prospectus, none of the Company’s shareholders have voting rights
different from any other holders of its shares.

The Selling Shareholders intend to transfer the shares that they own in the Company to
entities incorporated in Cyprus and controlled by their respective beneficial owners. Such transfers
are contemplated to take place after the Offering.

159

The following table sets forth information as at the date of this Prospectus regarding the
Company’s indirect owners:

Shares
indirectly owned

Shares Shares after the Offering
indirectly owned indirectly owned assuming exercise of the

before the Offering after the Offering Over-Allotment Option
Indirect Owner Number (%) Number (%) Number (%)

Dmitry Korzhev ..... 80,992,000 32 75,353,419 28.1 75,353,419 27.7
Hillar Teder(1) ..... 27,841,000 11 19,579,981 7.3 19,579,981 7.2
Dmitrii Troitckii ..... 80,992,000 32 75,353,419 28.1 75,353,419 27.7
Boris Volchek ..... 63,275,000 25 59,858,150 22.3 59,858,150 22.0

Total ..... 253,100,000 100 230,144,969 85.8 230,144,969 84.6

Note:

(1) In 2009, Mr. Hillar Teder initiated legal proceedings in Luxembourg in connection with certain transactions with entities
affiliated with Brookvalley Limited relating to the shares of the Company. In December 2009 Mr. Dmitrii Troitckii,
Mr. Dmitry Korzhev and Mr. Hillar Teder entered into an amicable settlement and irrevocably terminated the
proceedings. As a result of the dispute, 27,841 ordinary shares representing 11% of the share capital of the Company
were transferred indirectly to Mr. Hillar Teder through the acquisition of Barleypark Limited.

Changes in Shareholders’ Equity